

ITEM NO.1501
(For Judgment)

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.1099/2019

IN RE: ARTICLE 370 OF THE CONSTITUTION

WITH W.P.(C) No. 871/2015 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 722/2014 (PIL-W)
SLP(C) No. 19618/2017 (XIV)
W.P.(C) No. 1013/2019 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1082/2019 (X)
W.P.(C) No. 1068/2019 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1037/2019 (X)
W.P.(C) No. 1062/2019 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1070/2019 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1104/2019 (X)
W.P.(C) No. 1165/2019 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1210/2019 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1222/2019 (X)
W.P.(C) No. 396/2017 (X)
W.P.(C) No. 756/2017 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 398/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No. 924/2018 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1092/2018 (X)
W.P.(C) No. 1162/2018 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1048/2019 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1268/2019 (PIL-W)
W.P.(C) No. 1368/2019 (PIL-W)

Date : 11-12-2023 These petitions were called on for pronouncement
of Judgment today.

For Petitioner(s)

WPC 1099/2019

Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR

WPC 1099/2019
Ms. Nitya Ramakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. N. Sai Vinod, AOR
Mr. Prasanna S, Adv.
Ms. Malavika Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv.
Ms. Rupali Samuel, Adv.
Mr. Archit Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Vibhor Jain, Adv.
Mr. M.V. Mukunda, Adv.
Ms. Swati Arya, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Singh Rathore, Adv.

WPC 1099/2019
Mr. Muzaffar Hussain Baig, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Murtazza. A. Khan, Adv.
Ms. Safina Baig, Adv.
Mr. M.Z. Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Ali Safeer Farooqi, Adv.

WPC 871/2015
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, AOR

WPC 722/2014
Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mrs. Pratibha Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Mudgal, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sneh Vardhan, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Raj, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

SLPC 19618/2017
Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR
Ms. Vijayalaxmi Jha, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Kumari, Adv.

WPC 1013/2019
Petitioner-in-Person

WPC 1082/2019
Mr. M.C. Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.
Mrs. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mohnish Nirwan, Adv.

Ms. Prashi Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Syed Imtiyaz, Adv.

WPC 1068/2019

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Vij, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Trisha Chandran, Adv.
Ms. Jhanvi Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Satyajit Sarna, Adv.
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vikramaditya, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Charu Ambwani, AOR
Mr. Soayib Qureshi, Adv.

WPC 1037/2019 &
WPC 1104/2019

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.
Mr. Muzaffar Iqbal Khan, Adv.
Mr. Dhanaeswar Gudapalli, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Aparajita Jamwal, Adv.
Ms. Malavika Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
Ms. Ujwala Uppaluri, Adv.
Mr. Jayavardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.
Ms. Hima Lawrence, Adv.
Mr. Desam Sudhakara Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Mallika Das, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. D. Siva Rami Reddy, Adv.
Mr. K. Venkateshwara Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Lakshay Laroiya, Adv.
Mr. Medi Yadaiah, Adv.

WPC 1062/2019

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Saif Mahmood, Adv.
Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR

Mr. Mayank Mikhail Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Amjid Maqbool, Adv.
Ms. Bidya Mohanty, Adv.

WPC 1070/2019

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashanto Chandra Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arjun Krishnan, AOR
Mr. Ankur Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pratik Patnaik, Adv.
Mr. Kaustav Som, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Dash, Adv.
Dr. Prashant Pratap, Adv.
Ms. Farah Hashmi, Adv.
Ms. Somya Yadava, Adv.
Ms. Akshita Chhabra, Adv.
Ms. Khyati Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ranvir Singh, Adv.

WPC 1165/2019

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR
Mr. Sulabh Rewari, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Chatterjee, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Binjraja, Adv.
Ms. Vidisha Singh, Adv.

WPC 1210/2019

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, AOR
Ms. Anna Oommen, Adv.

WPC 1222/2019

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR
Mrs. Shamim Irshad, Adv.
Mr. Arshid Bashir, Adv.
Ms. Rifat Ara Butt, Adv.

WPC 396/2017

Ms. Jyotika Kalra, AOR
Dr. Charu Wali Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Mukherjee, Adv.

WPC 756/2017

Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv.
Mr. Balwant Singh Billowria, Adv.
Mr. Atul Wadera, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Ray, Adv.

Mr. Vivekanand Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nithyananda Murthy P, Adv.
Mrs. Bhanu Prabha, Adv.
Ms. Shilpa Singh, AOR

WPC 398/2018

Mr. Ravindra Kumar Raizada, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Divya Roy, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Raizada, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Surjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Yasharth Kant, Adv.

WPC 924/2018

Mr. Pallav Mongia, AOR

WPC 1092/2018

Mr. Hari Shankar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR
Mr. Parth Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Mani Munjal, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

WPC 1162/2018

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Roop Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Eklavya Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

WPC 1048/2019

Dr. Maneka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Pratap, Adv.
Mr. Lavkesh Bhambani, Adv.
Mr. Harshwardhan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Vidur Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Akashdeep Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shahbaaz Jameel, Adv.
Mr. Amit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ali Muzaffar, Adv.
Mr. Monish Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
Mr. Mehmood Umar Farouqui, Adv.

WPC 1268/2019

Mr. Z.A. Shah, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
 Mr. G.N. Shaheen, Adv.
 Mr. N.A. Ronga, Adv.
 Mr. M. Ashraf Bhat, Adv.
 Mr. Towseef Ahmed Dar, Adv.
 Mr. Bashir Sadiq, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay K. Chaddha, Adv.
 Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.
 Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.
 Mrs. Shweta Sand, Adv.
 Ms. Baby Devi Bonia, Adv.
 Mr. Raju Sonkar, Adv.

WPC 1368/2019

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR
 Mr. Ashutosh Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R Venkataramani, AG
 Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
 Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG
 Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
 Mrs. Sharadha Deshmukh, Adv.
 Mr. Madhav Singhal, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Venkatramani, Adv.
 Ms. Vijay Lakshmi Venkatramani, Adv.
 Mr. Vinayak Mehrotra, Adv.
 Ms. Mansi Sood, Adv.
 Mr. Chitvan Sinhal, Adv.
 Mr. Sonali Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Kartikay Aggarawal, Adv.
 Mr. Prantap Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
 Mr. Aman Mehta, Adv.
 Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
Dr. Reeta Vasishta, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. D.C. Raina, Adv.Gen., Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AAG
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, AAG
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Rushab Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Divija Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR

Mr. Charanjeet Singh Chanderpal, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Suveni Bhagat, Adv.
Mr. Harshad Sunder, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Narang, Adv.
Ms. Rao Vishwaja, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR
Mr. Rahul G. Tanwani, Adv.
Mr. Manan Shanghai, Adv.
Mr. V C Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anantha Narayan, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Sexana, Adv.
Mr. Chaman Rana, Adv.

Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Urvashi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Kartikay, Adv.
Mr. Mani Shanker Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Bharti, Adv.
Ms. Baby Devi Bonia, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR
Ms. Warisha Farasat, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Anand, Adv.
Mr. Aman Naqvi, Adv.
Mr. Prasana S, Adv.
Ms. Hrishika Jain, Adv.
Ms. Natasha Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Mreganka Kukreja, Adv.

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
Ms. Mugdha, Adv.

Mr. Harvinder Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Roop Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, AOR
Mr. Vasantha Kumar A, Adv.
Mr. Selvaraj Mahendran, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Harikrishnan, Adv.
Dr. Sumit, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Ms. Rajshree Rai, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Rai, Adv.
Mr. J.K. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

Applicant-in-person

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Brij Bhushan K. Jauhari, Adv.
Ms. Riddhi Jad, Adv.
Mr. Suresh Kumar Bhan, Adv.
Mr. O.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Mahan, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Jyoti Ghildiyal, Adv.
Ms. Baby Rani Bonia, Adv.
Ms. Mini Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, AOR
Ms. Sudha Pal, Adv.
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
Ms. Vuzmal Nehru, Adv.
Mr. Col N B Vishen, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Sabharwal, AOR
Ms. Tanvi Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Anukrit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Varun Byreddy, Adv.
Mr. Mekala Ganesh Kumar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Riju Raj Singh Jamwal, Adv.
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR

Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

Mr. Soayib Qureshi, AOR

Ms. Disha Singh, AOR
Mr. Shivendu Gaur, Adv.
Mrs. Nidhi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mohit, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Resmitha R. Chandran, AOR
Mr. Subhash Chandran K.r., Adv.
Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Sarvan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Murari Prasad Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Sumit R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. S. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dileep Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Yash Raj Singh Bundela, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Kant, Adv.
Mr. Surjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Pavan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Kavitha K T, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin K, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, Adv.
Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bitu Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR
Mr. Pawan, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Tutu, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Sangra, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Singh Parihar, AOR

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR
Mr. Mrinal Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bitu Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Sindoor Vnl, Adv.

Mr. V.C. Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Prashant, Adv.
Mr. Parmod Kumar Vishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Avnish Dave, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Nath, Adv.
Ms. Sneh Lata Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Praveen Acharya, AOR
Mr. Bhunesh Vyas, Adv.
Ms. Nandini Choudha, Adv.
Ms. Ravi Kant Purohit, Adv.
Mr. Lokendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, AOR
Mrs. Puja Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Adv.
Ms. Madhuri Jain, Adv.
Mr. Balwinder Singh Suri, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Mithal, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Aashish Arya, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Mithal, Adv.
Ms. Sagrika Arya, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Jethmalani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Mugdha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Awasthi, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Kanika Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Himadri Haksar, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Gautham, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR
Ms. Serena Jethmalani, Adv.

Dr. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Bhasin, Adv.
Mr. Yash Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Uttkarsh Pratap, Adv.

Mr. Lavkesh Bhambini, Adv.
Mr. Harshwardhan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Kanta Pattanaik, AOR

Ms. Adeeba Mujahid, AOR

Mr. Mustafa Sajad, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Ms. Keerti Jaya, Adv.
Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.
Mrs. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.
Mr. Shivamm Sharrma, Adv.
Mrs. Vipasha Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Deepika Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bishwendra N. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sanjivani Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Shekhavat, Adv.
Ms. Filza Moonis, AOR

Mr. Vikram Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pranav Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Abhivyakti Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Prem Sadotra, Adv.

Intervenor-in-person

Mr. Ninad Dogra, AOR
Dr. Zahoor Ahmad Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul G. Tanwani, Adv.
Mr. Anantha Narayana M.g., AOR
Mr. Manan Sanghai, Adv.
Ms. Suveni Bhagat, Adv.
Mr. Harshad Sundar, Adv.
Ms. Vishwaja Rao, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Narang, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.
Mr. V.C. Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Shubendu Anand, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.
Mr. Ritvik Banot, Adv.
Mr. Anant Sangal, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.

Ms. Nitya Ramakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prasanna S., AOR
Mr. Archit Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Ashwath Sitaraman, Adv.
Ms. Swati Arya, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Singh Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR
Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Osheen Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mr. Tushar Bathija, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Saroha, Adv.
Mr. Praveer Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR
Ms. Ishita Farsaiya, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Chahar, Adv.
Ms. Prabhleen A Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajit Tadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Jamthani, Adv.
Mr. Dileep Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Surjeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Kant, Adv.
Ms. Sujata Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Raizada, Adv.
Ms. Divya Roy, AOR

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. K.V. Muthu Kumar, AOR
Ms. Anu B, Adv.

Mr. Z.A. Shah, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. G.N. Shaheen, Adv.
Mr. N.A. Ronga, Adv.

Mr. M. Ashraf Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Towseef Ahmed Dar, Adv.
Mr. Towseef Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Bashir Sadiq, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay K. Chaddha, Adv.
Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.
Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.
Mrs. Shweta Sand, Adv.
Ms. Baby Devi Bonia, Adv.
Mr. Raju Sonkar, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Biju, AOR
Mrs. Ria Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Chetanya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, Adv.
Mr. Shaji George, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.
Dr. Ranjeet Bharti, Adv.
Dr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Rubina Jawed, Adv.
Ms. Vijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Mrs. Deepa Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Vineet Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amlendu Kumar Akhilesh Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Adil Muneer Andrabi, AOR

Ms. Bisma Rashid, Adv.
Mr. Saddam Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Mr. Adnan Yousuf, Adv.
Mr. M. Shaz Khan, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K.K. Mohan, AOR
Mr. Prateek Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Omprakash Ajitsingh Parihar, AOR
Mr. Arbind Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Dushyant Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Ms. Pooja Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Prakash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sarika Sriwastava, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Nagan Pillai, Adv.
Ms. Davinder Pal Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Harpreet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Khandadia, Adv.

- 1 Hon'ble Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud, Chief Justice of India pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship, Hon'ble Mr Justice B R Gavai and Hon'ble Mr Justice Surya Kant, while Hon'ble Mr Justice Sanjay Kishan Kaul and Hon'ble Mr Justice Sanjiv Khanna pronounced their separate but concurring judgments.
- 2 The Petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed reportable judgments.

3 Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R. -cum-P.S. (Signed Three Reportable Judgments are placed on the file)	(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar (Signed Three Reportable Judgments are placed on the file)
---	---